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§390.1 Scope and purpose.

This part is issued pursuant to the
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) as
amended (b U.S.C. 552), and in accord-
ance with the directives of the Depart-
ment of Agriculture regulations in part
1, subpart A, of Title 7. The avail-
ability of records, including electronic
records created on or after November 1,
1996, of the Food Safety and Inspection
Service (FSIS), and the procedures by
which the public may request such in-
formation, will be governed by the
FOIA and by the Department regula-
tions as implemented and supple-
mented by the regulations in this part.

§390.2 Published materials.

FSIS rules and regulations relating
to its regulatory responsibilities and
administrative procedures are pub-
lished and made available to the public
in the FEDERAL REGISTER and codified
in chapter III, title 9, of the Code of
Federal Regulations. FSIS also issues
numerous publications relating to
Agency programs, which implement
the laws listed in the Delegation of Au-
thority, 7 CFR 2.15(a). Most of these
publications are available free from the
USDA Publications Division, Office of

Governmental and Public Affairs, or at
established rates from the Super-
intendent of Documents, U.S. Govern-
ment Printing Office, Washington,
20402-9328.

§390.3 Indexes, reference guide, and
handbook.

(a) Pursuant to the regulations in 7
CFR 1.4(c), FSIS will maintain and
make available for public inspection
and copying an index providing identi-
fying information regarding the mate-
rials required to be published or made
available under the Freedom of Infor-
mation Act (b U.S.C. 552(a)(2)). The
Agency will make the index available
by computer telecommunications by
December 31, 1999. Quarterly publica-
tion of the index is unnecessary and
impractical, since the material is volu-
minous and does not change often
enough to justify the expense of quar-
terly publication. The Agency will pro-
vide copies of any index, upon request,
at a cost not to exceed direct cost of
duplication.

(b) FSIS is responsible for preparing
reference material or a guide for re-
questing records or information from
the Agency. This guide also will in-
clude an index of all major information
systems and a description of major in-
formation and record locator systems.

(c) FSIS will prepare a handbook for
obtaining information from the Agen-
cy. The handbook will be available on
paper and through electronic means,
and will discuss how the public can use
it to access Agency FOIA annual re-
ports. Similarly, the annual reports
will refer to the handbook and how to
obtain it.

§390.4 Facilities for inspection and
copying.

Facilities for public inspection and
copying of the material described in
§§390.2 and 390.3 of this part will be pro-
vided by FSIS pursuant to 7 CFR 1.5(a)
in a reading area, on business days be-
tween the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30
p.m., upon request to the Freedom of
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§390.5

Information Coordinator or designee at
the following address:

Freedom of Information Act Coordinator
(FOIA), Food Safety and Inspection Serv-
ice, Department of Agriculture, Wash-
ington, DC 20250-3700

§390.5 Request for records.

(a) The FOIA Coordinator of FSIS is
authorized to receive requests and to
exercise authority under 7 CFR 1.3(a)
to—

(1) Make determinations to grant or
deny such requests,

(2) Extend the 20-day deadline,

(3) Make discretionary releases of ex-
empt records, except where disclosure
is specifically prohibited by Executive
Order, statute, and applicable regula-
tions,

(4) Consider expedited processing
when appropriate,

(6) Make determinations regarding
the charging of fees pursuant to the es-
tablished schedule, and

(6) Determine the applicability of 7
CFR 1.5 to requests for records.

(b) Requests for FSIS records or in-
formation will be made in writing in
accordance with 7 CFR 1.5 and sub-
mitted to the FSIS Freedom of Infor-
mation Act Coordinator at the fol-
lowing address:

Freedom of Information Act Coordinator
(FOIA Request), Food Safety and Inspec-
tion Service, Department of Agriculture,
Washington, DC 20250-3700

The submitter will identify each
record with reasonable specificity as
prescribed in 7 CFR 1.3. All requests to
inspect or obtain copies of any record
or to obtain a fee waiver must be sub-
mitted in writing.

(¢c) In exercising authority under 7
CFR 1.3(a)(3) to grant and deny re-
quests, the Coordinator or designee
will comply with subsection (b) of the
Freedom of Information Act (6 U.S.C.
5562(b)), as amended, which requires
that any reasonably segregated portion
of a document will be provided to a per-
son requesting the document after de-
letion of any portions within the scope
of the request for which an exemption
is being claimed under the Act. There-
fore, unless the disclosable and
nondisclosable portions are so inex-
tricably linked that it is not reason-
ably possible to separate them, the
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document will be released with the
nondisclosable portions deleted. The
Coordinator or designee may exercise
discretion as limited by 7 CFR 1.15 to
release the entire document or make
only a minimum number of deletions.
If portions of a document in electronic
format have been redacted, the Agency
must indicate, on the released portion
of the document, the amount of infor-
mation that has been deleted from a
record, unless that indication would
harm an interest protected by an appli-
cable exemption.

§390.6 Fee schedule.

Department regulations provide for a
schedule of reasonable standard
charges for document search and dupli-
cation. See 7 CFR 1.17. Fees to be
charged are in 7 CFR part 1, subpart A,
appendix A.

§390.7 Appeals.

(a) If the request for information or
for a waiver of search or duplication is
denied, in whole or in part, the FOIA
Coordinator or designee will explain in
the letter of response the grounds for
any denial of access and offer the re-
quester an opportunity to file an ad-
ministrative appeal, pursuant to 7 CFR
1.3(a)(4). The appeal should be filed in
writing within 45 days of the date of
denial (departmental regulations, 7
CFR 1.14) and addressed as follows:

Administrator, Food Safety and Inspection
Service (FOIA Appeals), Department of Ag-
riculture, Washington, DC 20250-3700

(b) The FSIS Administrator is au-
thorized under 7 CFR 1.3(a)(4) to extend
the 20-day deadline, make discre-
tionary releases, and make determina-
tions regarding the charging of fees.

§390.8 Agency response to requests.

(a) The response to Freedom of Infor-
mation requests and appeals by offi-
cials named in §§390.5 and 390.7 of this
part shall be governed by and made in
accordance with 7 CFR 1.7 and the reg-
ulations in this part.

(b) If requests for records and infor-
mation are received by field offices, the
field office will immediately notify the
FOIA Coordinator or designee by tele-
phone and transmit the request to the
FOIA office. In rare instances, the
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FOIA Coordinator or designee will au-
thorize a release of the requested
records to the field office receiving the
request. The request will be considered
as having been received on the date of
arrival in the office of the Coordinator
or designee. Any person whose request
for records has been granted may in-
spect and copy the records (or copies)
at the office listed in §390.4 of this part
in accordance with the provisions of
that section and with §390.6. Copies
also may be obtained by mail.

§390.9 Communications with State
and other Federal government
agencies.

(a) The Administrator of the Food
Safety and Inspection Service (FSIS),
or designee, may authorize the disclo-
sure of distribution lists (records that
show where and when product was
shipped) obtained from a firm recalling
products, or incorporated into agency-
prepared records, to State and other
Federal government agencies to verify
the removal of the recalled product,
provided that:

(1) The State agency has provided
both a written statement establishing
its authority to protect confidential
distribution lists from public disclo-
sure and a written commitment not to
disclose any information provided by
FSIS, without the written permission
of the submitter of the information or
written confirmation by FSIS that the
information no longer has confidential
status. Federal government agencies
must provide a written commitment
not to disclose the information and to
refer any request for distribution lists
to FSIS for response; and

(2) The Administrator of FSIS or des-
ignee determines that disclosure would
be in the interest of public health.

(b) This provision does not authorize
the disclosure to State or other Fed-
eral government agencies of trade se-
cret information, unless otherwise pro-
vided by law or pursuant to an express
written authorization provided by the
submitter of the information.

(c) Information disclosed under this
section is not a disclosure of informa-
tion to the public. Disclosures made
under this section do not waive any
FOIA exemption protection.

[67 FR 20013, Apr. 24, 2002]

§391.2

§390.10 Availability of Lists of Retail
Consignees during Meat or Poultry
Product Recalls.

The Administrator of the Food Safe-
ty and Inspection Service will make
publicly available the names and loca-
tions of retail consignees of recalled
meat or poultry products that the
Agency compiles in connection with a
recall where there is a reasonable prob-
ability that the use of the product
could cause serious adverse health con-
sequences or death.

[73 FR 40948, July 17, 2008]

PART 391—FEES AND CHARGES
FOR INSPECTION SERVICES AND
LABORATORY ACCREDITATION

Sec.
391.1
391.2
391.3

Scope and purpose.

Basetime rate.

Overtime and holiday rates.
391.4 Laboratory services rate.

391.5 Laboratory accreditation fees.

AUTHORITY: 7 U.S.C. 138f; 7 U.S.C. 1622, 1627
and 2219a; 21 U.S.C. 451 et seq.; 21 U.S.C. 601-
695; 7 CFR 2.18 and 2.53.

§391.1 Scope and purpose.

Fees shall be charged by the Agency
for certain specified inspection services
provided on a holiday, on an overtime
basis, and/or which are voluntary in-
spection services.

[54 FR 6390, Feb. 10, 1989]

§391.2 Basetime rate.

(a) For each calendar year, FSIS will
calculate the basetime rate for inspec-
tion services, per hour per program em-
ployee, provided pursuant to §§350.7,
3561.8, 3561.9, 3562.5, 354.101, 355.12, and
362.5 of this chapter, using the fol-
lowing formula: The quotient of divid-
ing the Office of Field Operations plus
Office of International Affairs inspec-
tion program personnel’s previous fis-
cal year’s regular direct pay by the
previous fiscal year’s regular hours,
plus the quotient multiplied by the cal-
endar year’s percentage of cost of liv-
ing increase, plus the benefits rate,
plus the travel and operating rate, plus
the overhead rate, plus the allowance
for bad debt rate.
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§391.3

(b) FSIS will calculate the benefits,
travel and operating, overhead, and al-
lowance for bad debt rate components
of the basetime rate, using the fol-
lowing formulas:

(1) Benefits rate. The quotient of di-
viding the previous fiscal year’s direct
benefits costs by the previous fiscal
year’s total hours (regular, overtime,
and holiday), plus the quotient multi-
plied by the calendar year’s percentage
cost of living increase. Some examples
of direct benefits are health insurance,
retirement, life insurance, and Thrift
Savings Plan basic and matching con-
tributions.

(2) Travel and operating rate. The
quotient of dividing the previous fiscal
year’s total direct travel and operating
costs by the previous fiscal year’s total
hours (regular, overtime, and holiday),
plus the quotient multiplied by the cal-
endar year’s percentage of inflation.

(3) Overhead rate. The quotient of di-
viding the previous fiscal year’s indi-
rect costs plus the previous fiscal
yvear’s information technology IT)
costs in the Public Health Data Com-
munication Infrastructure System
Fund plus the previous fiscal year’s Of-
fice of Management Program cost in
the Reimbursable and Voluntary Funds
plus the provision for the operating
balance less any Greenbook costs (i.e.,
costs of USDA support services pro-
rated to the service component for
which the fees are charged) that are
not related to food inspection, by the
previous fiscal year’s total hours (reg-
ular, overtime, and holiday) worked
across all funds, plus the quotient mul-
tiplied by the calendar year’s percent-
age of inflation.

(4) Allowance for bad debt rate. Pre-
vious fiscal year’s allowance for bad
debt (for example, debt owed that is
not paid in full by plants and establish-
ments that declare bankruptcy) di-
vided by the previous fiscal year’s total
hours (regular, overtime, and holiday)
worked.

(c) The calendar year’s cost of living
increases and percentage of inflation
factors used in the formulas in this sec-
tion are based on the Office of Manage-
ment and Budget’s Presidential Eco-
nomic Assumptions.

[76 FR 20227, Apr. 12, 2011]
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§391.3 Overtime and holiday rates.

For each calendar year, FSIS will
calculate the overtime and holiday
rates, per hour per program employee,
provided pursuant to §§307.5, 350.7,
351.8, 351.9, 352.5, 354.101, 355.12, 362.5,
and 381.38 of this chapter, using the fol-
lowing formulas:

(a) Overtime rate. The quotient of di-
viding the Office of Field Operations
plus Office of International Affairs in-
spection program personnel’s previous
fiscal year’s regular direct pay by the
previous fiscal year’s regular hours,
plus the quotient multiplied by the cal-
endar year’s percentage of cost of liv-
ing increase, multiplied by 1.5, plus the
benefits rate, plus the travel and oper-
ating rate, plus the overhead rate, plus
the allowance for bad debt rate.

(b) Holiday rate. The quotient of di-
viding the Office of Field Operations
plus Office of International Affairs in-
spection program personnel’s previous
fiscal year’s regular direct pay by the
previous fiscal year’s regular hours,
plus the quotient multiplied by the cal-
endar year’s percentage of cost of liv-
ing increase, multiplied by 2, plus the
benefits rate, plus the travel and oper-
ating rate, plus the overhead rate, plus
the allowance for bad debt rate.

(c) FSIS will calculate the benefits
rate, the travel and operating rate, the
overhead rate, and the allowance for
bad debt rate using the formulas set
forth in §391.2(b), and the cost of living
increases and percentage of inflation
factors set forth in §391.2(c).

[76 FR 20227, Apr. 12, 2011]

§391.4 Laboratory services rate.

(a) For each calendar year, FSIS will
calculate the laboratory services rate,
per hour per program employee, pro-
vided pursuant to §§350.7, 351.9, 352.5,
354.101, 355.12, and 362.5 of this chapter,
using the following formula: The
quotient of dividing the Office of Pub-
lic Health Science (OPHS) previous fis-
cal year’s regular direct pay by OPHS
previous fiscal year’s regular hours,
plus the quotient multiplied by the cal-
endar year’s percentage cost of living
increase, plus the benefits rate, plus
the travel and operating rate, plus the
overhead rate, plus the allowance for
bad debt rate.
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(b) FSIS will calculate the benefits
rate, the travel and operating rate, the
overhead rate, and the allowance for
bad debt rate using the formulas set
forth in §391.2(b), and the cost of living
increases and percentage of inflation
factors set forth in §391.2(c).

[76 FR 20228, Apr. 12, 2011]

§391.5 Laboratory accreditation fees.

(a) The annual fee for the accredita-
tion and maintenance of accreditation
provided pursuant to §439.5 of this
chapter shall be $5,000 for the first
analyte class, $2,900 for the second
analyte class, and $2,100 for each addi-
tional analyte class.

(b) Laboratories that request special
onsite inspections shall pay FSIS the
actual cost of reasonable travel and
other expenses necessary to perform
the unscheduled or non-routine onsite
inspections.

[68 FR 65269, Dec. 13, 1993, as amended at 59
FR 66449, Dec. 27, 1994; 64 FR 19868, Apr. 23,
1999; 71 FR 2143, Jan. 13, 2006; 76 FR 20228,
Apr. 12, 2011; 78 FR 59622, Sept. 27, 2013; 79 FR
56238, Sept. 19, 2014]

PART 392—PETITIONS FOR
RULEMAKING

Sec.
392.1
392.2
392.3
392.4
392.5
392.6
392.7
392.8
392.9

AUTHORITY: 5 U.S.C. 553(e), 7 CFR 1.28.

SOURCE: 74 FR 16107, Apr. 9, 2009, unless
otherwise noted.

Scope and purpose.

Definition of petition.

Required information.

Supporting documentation.

Filing procedures.

Public display.

Comments.

Expedited review.

Availability of additional guidance.

§392.1 Scope and purpose.

This part contains provisions gov-
erning the submission of petitions for
rulemaking to the Food Safety and In-
spection Service (FSIS). The provisions
in this part apply to all rulemaking pe-
titions submitted to FSIS, except to
the extent that other parts or sections
of this chapter prescribe procedures for
submitting a request to amend a par-
ticular regulation.

§392.4

§392.2 Definition of petition.

For purposes of this part, a ‘‘peti-
tion” is a written request to issue,
amend, or repeal a regulation adminis-
tered by FSIS. A request to issue,
amend, or repeal a document that in-
terprets a regulation administered by
FSIS may also be submitted by peti-
tion.

§392.3 Required information.

To be considered by FSIS, a petition
must contain the following informa-
tion:

(a) The name, address, telephone
number, and e-mail address (if avail-
able) of the person who is submitting
the petition;

(b) A full statement of the action re-
quested by the petitioner, including
the exact wording and citation of the
existing regulation, if any, and the pro-
posed regulation or amendment re-
quested;

(c) A full statement of the factual
and legal basis on which the petitioner
relies for the action requested in the
petition, including all relevant infor-
mation and views on which the peti-
tioner relies, as well as information
known to the petitioner that is unfa-
vorable to the petitioner’s position.
The statement should identify the
problem that the requested action is
intended to address and explain why
the requested action is necessary to ad-
dress the problem.

§392.4 Supporting documentation.

(a) Information referred to or relied
on in support of a petition should be in-
cluded in full and should not be incor-
porated by reference. A copy of any ar-
ticle or other source cited in a petition
should be submitted with the petition.

(b) Sources of information that are
appropriate to use in support of a peti-
tion include, but are not limited to:

(1) professional journal articles,

(2) research reports,

(3) official government statistics,

(4) official government reports,

(5) industry data, and

(6) scientific textbooks.

(c) If an original research report is
used to support a petition, the informa-
tion should be presented in a form that
would be acceptable for publication in
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§392.5

a peer reviewed scientific or technical
journal.

(d) If quantitative data are used to
support a petition, the presentation of
the data should include a complete sta-
tistical analysis using conventional
statistical methods.

§392.5 Filing procedures.

(a) Any interested person may file a
petition with FSIS. For purposes of
this part, an ‘“‘interested person’ is any
individual, partnership, corporation,
association, or public or private orga-
nization.

(b) To file a petition with FSIS, a
person should submit the petition to
the FSIS Docket Clerk, Department of
Agriculture, Food Safety and Inspec-
tion Service, Room 2534 South Build-
ing, 1400 Independence Ave., SW.,
Washington, DC 20250-3700.

(c) Once a petition is submitted in ac-
cordance with this part, it will be filed
by the FSIS Docket Clerk, stamped
with the date of filing, and assigned a
petition number. Once a petition has
been filed, FSIS will notify the peti-
tioner in writing and provide the peti-
tioner with the number assigned to the
petition and the Agency contact for
the petition. The petition number
should be referenced by the petitioner
in all contacts with the Agency regard-
ing the petition.

(d) If a petitioner elects to withdraw
a petition submitted in accordance
with this part, the petitioner should in-
form FSIS in writing. Once a petition
has been withdrawn, the petitioner
may re-submit the petition at any
time.

§392.6 Public display.

(a) All rulemaking petitions filed
with FSIS, along with any documenta-
tion submitted in support of a petition,
will be available for public inspection
in the FSIS docket room and will be
posted on the FSIS Web site at http:/
www.fsis.usda.gov/.

(b) If FSIS cannot readily determine
whether information submitted in sup-
port of a petition is privileged or con-
fidential business information, FSIS
will request that the petitioner submit
a written statement that certifies that
the petition does not contain confiden-
tial information that should not be put
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on public display. If the petitioner fails
to submit the certification within a
time specified by FSIS, the Agency
will consider the information to be
confidential.

(c) If FSIS determines that a peti-
tion, or any documentation submitted
in support of a petition, contains infor-
mation that is exempt from public dis-
closure under the Freedom of Informa-
tion Act (b U.S.C. 552 et seq.) or any
other applicable laws or regulations,
and that the information would provide
the basis for granting the petition,
FSIS will inform the petitioner in writ-
ing. FSIS will provide the petitioner an
opportunity to withdraw the petition
or supporting documentation, or mod-
ify the supporting documentation to
permit public disclosure.

§392.7 Comments.

(a) Any interested person may sub-
mit written comments on a petition
filed with FSIS.

(b) Comments on a petition should be
submitted within 60 days of the posting
date of the petition and should identify
the number assigned to the petition to
which the comments refer.

(c) FSIS will consider all timely com-
ments on a petition that are submitted
in accordance with this section as part
of its review of the petition.

(d) All comments on a petition will
become part of the petition file and
will be available for public inspection
in the FSIS docket room and posted on
the FSIS Web site at hitp:/
www.fsis.usda.gov/.

(e) Any interested person who wishes
to suggest an alternative action to the
action requested by the petition should
submit a separate petition that com-
plies with these regulations and not
submit the alternative as a comment
on the petition.

(f) If FSIS determines that a com-
ment received on a petition is in fact a
request for an alternative action, the
Agency will inform the commenter in
writing. The Agency will take no fur-
ther action on the requested alter-
native action unless the commenter
submits an appropriate petition for
rulemaking.
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§392.8 Expedited review.

(a) A petition will receive expedited
review by FSIS if the requested action
is intended to enhance the public
health by removing or reducing
foodborne pathogens or other potential
food safety hazards that might be
present in or on meat, poultry, or egg
products.

(b) For a petition to be considered for
expedited review, the petitioner must
submit scientific information that
demonstrates that the requested action
will reduce or remove foodborne patho-

§392.9

gens or other potential food safety haz-
ards that are likely to be present in or
on meat, poultry, or egg products, and
how it will do so.

(c) If FSIS determines that a petition
warrants expedited review, FSIS will
review the petition ahead of other
pending petitions.

§392.9 Availability of additional guid-
ance.

Information related to the submis-
sion and processing of petitions for
rulemaking may be found on the FSIS
Web site at http://www/fsis.usda.gov/.
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